
 

 
 
 

 
Wednesday, 17 July 2019 

 
TO: COUNCILLORS 
 

G DOWLING, A PRITCHARD, I ASHCROFT, MRS P BAYBUTT, 
A BLUNDELL, C COUGHLAN, V CUMMINS, N DELANEY, 
C DERELI, T DEVINE, D EVANS, S EVANS, J FINCH, 
D O'TOOLE, E POPE, J THOMPSON, MRS M WESTLEY AND 
J WITTER 
 

 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER - 52 
DERBY STREET, ORMSKIRK, L39 2DF on THURSDAY, 25 JULY 2019 at 7.00 PM at 
which your attendance is requested. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
Kim Webber 
Chief Executive 
 

AGENDA 
(Open to the Public) 

 
 
1.   APOLOGIES   

 
 

2.   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  
 
To be apprised of any changes to the membership of the Committee in 
accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4.  
 
 

 

Kim Webber B.Sc. M.Sc. 
Chief Executive 
 

52 Derby Street 
Ormskirk 
West Lancashire 
L39 2DF 
 



 

3.   URGENT BUSINESS, IF ANY INTRODUCED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
Note: No other business is permitted unless, by reason of special 
circumstances, which shall be specified at the meeting, the Chairman 
is of the opinion that the item(s) should be considered as a matter of 
urgency. 
 

 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
If a member requires advice on Declarations of Interest, he/she is 
advised to contact the Borough Solicitor in advance of the meeting. 
(For the assistance of members a checklist for use in considering their 
position on any particular item is included at the end of this agenda 
sheet.) 
 

  165 - 
166 

5.   DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP  
 
Party Whips are not to be used by this Committee in respect of its 
functions concerning the determination of applications, approval of 
consents, the taking of enforcement action and the exercise of powers 
and duties with regard to highways, hedgerows, the preservation of 
trees and high hedge complaints. When considering any other matter 
which relates to a decision of the Cabinet or the performance of any 
member of the Cabinet, in accordance with Regulatory Committee 
Procedure 9, Members must declare the existence of any party whip, 
and the nature of it. 
 

 

6.   MINUTES  
 
To receive as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on the 
20 June 2019.                                               .  
 

    
 

  167 - 
170 

7.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 
To consider the report of the Director of Development and 
Regeneration.  
 

   
   

  171 - 
180 

7a 2019/0089/FUL - 33-35 & 37 Church Street, Ormskirk, L39 3AG  
 
To consider the report of the Director of Development and 
Regeneration. 
 

  181 - 
194 

7b 2019/0311/ARM - Land to the East of Tollgate Crescent, 
Burscough Industrial Estate, Burscough  
 
To consider the report of the Director of Development and 
Regeneration. 
 

  195 - 
208 

7c 2019/0438/FUL - Land to the East of Tollgate Road, Burscough  
 
To consider the report of the Director of Development and 
Regeneration. 

  209 - 
220 



 

 
7d 2019/0201/FUL - Shireoaks, Wigan Road, Lathom, Ormskirk  

 
To consider the report of the Director of Development and 
Regeneration. 
 

   221 - 
230 

7e 2019/0422/FUL - 179 Long Lane, Aughton, Ormskirk  
 
To consider the report of the Director of Development and 
Regeneration. 
 

  231 - 
234 

 
We can provide this document, upon request, on audiotape, in large print, in Braille 
and in other languages.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE: Please see attached sheet. 
MOBILE PHONES: These should be switched off or to ‘silent’ at all meetings. 
 
For further information, please contact:- 
Jill Ryan on 01695 585017 
Or email jill.ryan@westlancs.gov.uk 



 

FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE FOR: 
COUNCIL MEETINGS WHERE OFFICERS ARE PRESENT  

(52 DERBY STREET, ORMSKIRK) 
 

PERSON IN CHARGE:  Most Senior Officer Present 
ZONE WARDEN:   Member Services Officer / Lawyer 
DOOR WARDEN(S)  Usher / Caretaker 

 
IF YOU DISCOVER A FIRE 

 
1.  Operate the nearest FIRE CALL POINT by breaking the glass. 
2.  Attack the fire with the extinguishers provided o
[...]
0.1(1)(i) or (ii). 
‘body exercising functions of a public nature’ means 
Regional and local development agencies, other government agencies, other Councils, public health 
bodies, council-owned companies exercising public functions, arms length management organisations 
carrying out housing functions on behalf of your authority, school governing bodies. 
A Member with a personal interest who has made an executive decision in relation to that matter must 
ensure any written statement of that decision records the existence and nature of that interest. 
NB  Section 21(13) of the LGA 2000 overrides any Code provisions to oblige an executive member to 
attend an overview and scrutiny meeting to answer questions. 

Page 166



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 20 June 2019 
 Start: 7.00pm 
 Finish: 8.35pm 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: G Dowling (Chairman) 

A Pritchard (Vice-Chairman)  
 

   
 
Councillors: T Aldridge 

Mrs P Baybutt 
T Blane 
A Blundell 
C Coughlan 
V Cummins 
C Dereli 
T Devine 

D Evans 
S Evans 
J Finch 
D O'Toole 
E Pope 
J Thompson 
Mrs M Westley 
Mrs J Witter  

 
In attendance: Councillor K Lockie (North Meols Ward) 

Councillor I Rigby (Bickerstaffe Ward)  
 

 
Officers: Ian Gill – Deputy Director Development and Regeneration 

Catherine Thomas – Head of Development Management 
Matthew Jones – Deputy Borough Solicitor 
Eileen Woollacott – Planning Appeals Officer 
Jill Ryan – Member Services/Civic Officer 
 

 
16   APOLOGIES  

 
 There were no apologies for absence received. 

 
17   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  

 
 In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4, the Committee noted the termination 

of Councillors I Ashcroft and N Delaney and the appointment of Councillors T Blane 
and T Aldridge for this meeting only, thereby giving effect to the wishes of the 
Political Groups. 
 

18   URGENT BUSINESS, IF ANY INTRODUCED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 

 There were no items of urgent business.  
 

19   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 Councillor D Evans declared a pecuniary interest in respect of planning application 
2018/0606/FUL, Marsh View Stables, Rydings Lane, Banks as a close associate of 
the applicant was known to him. 
 
 
 

Page 167

Agenda Item 6



PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 20 June 2019 
 

 

20   DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP  
 

 There were no Declarations of Party Whip.  
 

21   MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on the 22 May 2019                              
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

 
22   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 
 The Director of Development and Regeneration submitted a report on planning 

applications (all prefixed 2019 unless otherwise stated) as contained on pages 121 
to 159 of the Book of Reports and on pages 161 to 162 of the Late Information 
Report.  
 
(Notes:    
 

1. An Objector and the Applicant spoke in connection with planning application 
0060/FUL relating to Land Adjacent to Railway Line, Sandy Lane, Aughton. 

2. An Objector and the Agent spoke in connection with planning application 
0192/FUL relating to The Slipway, 48 Crabtree Lane, Burscough. 

3. Councillor D Evans had declared a pecuniary interest in respect of planning 
application 2018/0606/FUL relating to Marsh View Stables, Rydings Lane, 
Banks as he knew a close associate of the applicant and therefore left the 
Chamber during consideration of this item). 

 
23   2019/0060/FUL - LAND ADJACENT TO RAILWAY LINE, SANDY LANE, 

AUGHTON  
 

 RESOLVED:  That planning application 0060/FUL relating to land adjacent to 
Railway Line, Sandy Lane, Aughton be refused for the reasons as set 
out below:- 

 
The proposed development, by virtue of its siting, scale and design, 
would result in harm to the Green Belt by virtue of inappropriateness, 
loss of openness and conflict with one of the purposes of including land 
in the Green Belt (safeguarding the countryside from encroachment), 
contrary to the NPPF and Policy GN1 of the West Lancashire Local 
Plan 2012-2027 Development Plan Document.  The harm is not 
outweighed by the circumstances of the application. 
 
The proposed development, by virtue of its siting, scale and design, 
would result in harm to the visual amenity of the locality and conflict 
with the local landscape character and therefore conflict with Policies 
GN3 and EN2 in the West Lancshire Local Plan.  

 
 
  
 

Page 168



PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 20 June 2019 
 

 

24   2019/0192/FUL - THE SLIPWAY, 48 CRABTREE LANE, BURSCOUGH, 
ORMSKIRK, L40 ORN  
 

 RESOLVED: That planning application 0192/FUL  relating to The Slipway, 48 
Crabtree Lane, Burscough be approved subject to the conditions as 
set out on pages 138 to 140 of the Report and with the amendment 
to Condition 5 as set out below:- 

 
 No development shall take place until a strategy for the surface 

water drainage of the development, including any necessary 
attenuation measures and measures to prevent pollution of the 
nearby canal including oil interceptors, if necessary, has been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.  The surface water drainage strategy must take account of 
the relevant provisions of this Council's Planning Applications – 
Drainage, Flood Risk and Sustainability guidance and the Non-
Statutory Technical Standards for Sustainable Drainage Systems 
(March 2015) or any subsequent replacement standards.  The 
drainage scheme shall be completed in accordance with the 
approved details.  The peak surface water rate of discharge is to be 
limited to 3.01/s. 

 
25   2018/1115/OUT - LAND TO THE REAR OF THE BULL AND DOG INN, 

LORDSGATE LANE, BURSCOUGH, ORMSKIRK, L49 7ST  
 

 RESOLVED: That planning application 2018/1115/OUT relating to Land to the rear 
of the Bull and Dog Inn, Lordsgate Lane, Burscough be approved 
subject to the conditions as set out on pages 146 to 149 of the Book of 
Reports.  

 
26   2018/0606/FUL - MARSH VIEW STABLES, RYDINGS LANE, BANKS  

 
 RESOLVED: That planning application 2018/0606/FUL relating to Marsh View 

Stables, Rydings Lane, Banks be approved subject to the conditions 
as set out on pages 157 to 159 of the Book of Reports and with an 
additional condition as set out below:- 

 
 Condition No. 12 
 No plant, machinery or power tools shall be installed or operated at 

the site other than portable hand tools. 
 
 Reason No. 12 
 To safeguard the amenity of adjacent properties and the area 

generally and so comply with the provisions of Policy GN3 in the 
adopted West Lancashire Local Plan 2012-2027 Development Plan 
Document.  

 
 

……….……………………….. 
Chairman 

Page 169





 

 
 

 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
25 JULY 2019 

 
Report of:  Director of Development and Regeneration 
 
Contact: Mrs. C. Thomas (Extn.5134) 
  Email: catherine.thomas@westlancs.gov.uk 
 

 
SUBJECT:  PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

 
 
Background Papers 
 
In accordance with Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 the background papers 
used in the compilation of reports relating to planning applications are listed within the text of 
each report and are available for inspection in the Planning Division, except for such documents 
as contain exempt or confidential information defined in Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 
Equality Impact Assessment 
 
There is no evidence from an initial assessment of an adverse impact on equality in relation to 
the equality target groups. 
 
 
Human Rights 
 
The relevant provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998 and the European Convention on Human 
Rights have been taken into account in the preparation of this report, particularly the implications 
arising from Article 8 (the right to respect for private and family life, home and correspondence) 
and Article 1 of Protocol 1 (the right of peaceful enjoyment of possessions and protection of 
property). 

Page 171

Agenda Item 7

mailto:catherine.thomas@westlancs.gov.uk


CONTENT SHEET 
 

Report 
No 

Ward Appn  
No 

Site Location & Proposal Recommendation 

1 Knowsley 2019/0089/FUL 33 - 35 & 37 Church Street 
Ormskirk Lancashire L39 3AG    
 
Demolition of two existing 
buildings (No. 33-35 and 37 
Church Street) and erection of 
four/five storey mixed-used 
building comprising spilt-level 
retail unit (Class A1) at Ground 
and Lower Ground Level with 
Student Accommodation 
above. Landscaping to site 
areas as detailed. The 
proposal includes the 
formation of 2no. 'drop-off' car 
parking spaces and cycle 
storage on site. 

Planning 
permission be 
granted. 
 
 

     

2 Burscough 
West 

2019/0311/ARM Land To The East Of Tollgate 
Crescent Burscough Industrial 
Estate Burscough Lancashire   
 
Reserved Matters - 
Construction of seven 
employment buildings (falling 
within use classes B1, B2 & 
B8) comprising a total of 
11,721 sqm (GEA) and 
associated works pursuant to 
outline planning permission 
Ref. 2015/0171/OUT. Including 
Approval of Details Reserved 
by Condition 8 (Highways), 16 
(Arboricultural Method 
Statement), 18 (Landscaping), 
27 (Foul/Surface Water 
Drainage Strategy), 28 (Foul 
Drainage), 31 (Levels) and 35 
(Noise). 

Reserved Matters 
be approved. 
 
 

     

3 Burscough 
West 

2019/0438/FUL Land To The East Of Tollgate 
Road Burscough Lancashire    
 
The erection of a building for 
use as employment (B1, B2 or 
B8) or leisure (D2), together 
with the laying of an access 
road from the existing 
roundabout at Tollgate Road, 
and other associated works. 

Planning 
permission be 
granted.  
 
 

     

Page 172



4 Bickerstaffe 2019/0201/FUL Shireoaks Wigan Road Lathom 
Ormskirk Lancashire L40 6JN  
 
Demolition of existing barn and 
storage shed and erection of 
dwelling and stable block. 

Planning 
permission be 
granted.  
 
 

     

5 Aughton 
Park 

2019/0422/FUL 179 Long Lane Aughton 
Ormskirk Lancashire L39 5BU   
 
Erection of 2no. pitched roof 
dormer windows to front 
elevation and flat roof dormer 
to the rear together with other 
associated external alterations.
[...]
an Document. 

 3. For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure compliance with the provisions of Policy GN3 in 
the adopted West Lancashire Local Plan 2012-2027 Development Plan Document. 

 
Reason for Approval 
 1. The Local Planning Authority has considered the proposed development in the context of 

the Development Plan including, in particular, the following Policy/Policies in the adopted 
West Lancashire Local Plan 2012-2027 Development Plan Document: 

  
 Policy GN1 - Settlement Boundaries 
 Policy GN3 - Criteria for Sustainable Development 
  
 together with Supplementary Planning Guidance and all relevant material considerations.  

The Local Planning Authority considers that the proposal complies with the relevant Policy 
criteria and is acceptable in the context of all relevant material considerations as set out in 
the Officer's Report. This report can be viewed or a copy provided on request to the Local 
Planning Authority. 

 

Page 234


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	6 Minutes
	7 Planning Applications
	Planning Committee Plans

	7a 2019/0089/FUL - 33-35 & 37 Church Street, Ormskirk, L39 3AG
	7b 2019/0311/ARM - Land to the East of Tollgate Crescent, Burscough Industrial Estate, Burscough
	7c 2019/0438/FUL - Land to the East of Tollgate Road, Burscough
	7d 2019/0201/FUL - Shireoaks, Wigan Road, Lathom, Ormskirk
	7e 2019/0422/FUL - 179 Long Lane, Aughton, Ormskirk



Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 25 July 2019 
 Start: 7.00pm 
 Finish: 8.15pm 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: G Dowling (Chairman) 

A Pritchard (Vice-Chairman)  
 

   
 
Councillors: I Ashcroft D Evans 
 Mrs P Baybutt S Evans 
 A Blundell  J Finch 
 C Coughlan  D O'Toole 
 V Cummins I Rigby 
 N Delaney Mrs M Westley 
 C Dereli D Westley 
 T Devine  Mrs J Witter 
   
 
Officers: John Harrison – Director of Development and Regeneration 

Ian Gill – Deputy Director of Development and Regeneration 
Catherine Thomas – Head of Development Management 
Matthew Jones- Deputy Borough Solicitor 
Ann Veevers – Principal Planning Officer 
Jill Ryan – Member Services/Civic Officer 
 

 
27   APOLOGIES  

 
 There were no apologies for absence received. 

 
28   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  

 
 In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4, the Committee noted the termination 

of Councillors Pope and Thompson and the appointment of Councillors D Westley 
and Rigby for this meeting only, thereby giving effect to the wishes of the Political 
Groups. 
 

29   URGENT BUSINESS, IF ANY INTRODUCED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 

 There were no items of urgent business. 
 

30   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 There were no Declarations of Interest received.   
 

31   DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP  
 

 There were no Declarations of Party Whip. 
 
 
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 25 July 2019 
 

 

32   MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on the 20 June 2019                             
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

 
33   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 
 The Director of Development and Regeneration submitted a report on planning 

applications (all prefixed 2019 unless otherwise stated) as contained on pages 181 
to 234 of the Book of Reports and on pages 235 to 237 of the Late Information 
Report. 
 
(Notes: 

1. Parish Cllr John Tribe spoke on behalf of Burscough Parish Council in respect 
of planning application 0438/FUL relating to Land to the East of Tollgate 
Road, Burscough. 

2. Two Objectors spoke in connection with planning application 0201/FUL 
relating to Shireoaks, Wigan Road, Lathom. 

3. The Parish Council Clerk, Liz Broad spoke on behalf of Lathom South Parish 
Council in respect of planning application 0201/FUL relating to Shireoaks, 
Wigan Road, Lathom. 

4. An Objector and the Applicant spoke in connection with planning application 
0422/FUL relating to 179 Long Lane, Aughton. 

 
 
 

34   2019/0089/FUL - 33-35 & 37 CHURCH STREET, ORMSKIRK, L39 3AG  
 

 RESOLVED: That planning application 0089/FUL relating to 33-35 & 37 Church 
Street, Ormskirk be approved subject to the conditions as set out on 
pages 192 to 194 of the Book of Reports.  

 
35   2019/0311/ARM - LAND TO THE EAST OF TOLLGATE CRESCENT, 

BURSCOUGH INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, BURSCOUGH  
 

 RESOLVED: That the reserved matters application relating to Land to the East 
of Tollgate Crescent, Burscough Industrial Estate, Burscough be 
approved subject to the conditions as set out on pages 203 to 207 
of the Book of Reports. 

 
36   2019/0438/FUL - LAND TO THE EAST OF TOLLGATE ROAD, BURSCOUGH  

 
 RESOLVED: That planning application 0438/FUL relating to Land to the East 

of Tollgate Road, Burscough be approved subject to the 
conditions as set out on pages 217 to 220 of the Book of 
Reports but subject to  the amendment to Condition 7 as set out 
on page 236 of the Late Information Report. 

 
 
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 25 July 2019 
 

 

37   2019/0201/FUL - SHIREOAKS, WIGAN ROAD, LATHOM, ORMSKIRK  
 

 RESOLVED: That planning application 0201/FUL relating to Shireoaks, Wigan 
Road, Lathom be approved subject to the conditions as set out 
on pages 228 to 229 of the Book of Reports together with the 
additional condition as set out on page 236 of the Late 
Information Report.  

 
38   2019/0422/FUL - 179 LONG LANE, AUGHTON, ORMSKIRK  

 
 RESOLVED: That planning application 0422/FUL relating to 179 Long Lane, 

Aughton be approved subject to the conditions as set out on 
pages 233 to 234 of the Report. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

……….……………………….. 
Chairman 

 


